As Adopted by the Senate

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

S. R. No. 341

Senators Sykes, Manning

Cosponsors: Senators Antonio, Craig, Eklund, Fedor, Kunze, Lehner, Maharath, Rulli, Schuring, Thomas, Williams, Yuko

A RESOLUTION

In memory of Toni Morrison.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio were deeply saddened to learn of the death of Toni Morrison and extend our heartfelt condolences to her family and friends; and

WHEREAS, No list of accomplishments could begin to do Toni Morrison justice, for she was among the very finest people to ever call our state home. Born in Lorain to a working class family in 1931, she endured the cruelties of the era to attend Howard University, and she served as a professor and an editor before ultimately fulfilling her dream of becoming a writer when her first book, The Bluest Eye, was published in 1970. Acclaim would soon follow and would continue through the whole of her life, leading to her becoming the first, and so far only, African-American woman to win the Nobel Prize in Literature and being presented with the Presidential Medal of Freedom, in addition to countless other accolades; and

WHEREAS, To see the impact of stories and storytellers, one only needs to look at Toni Morrison's innumerable contributions to our society. Her writing and editing broke barriers and opened doors, not just for her but for other African Americans who could look up and see a face like theirs on the highest stages of literature. Her books allow people to come to know her and therein come to know a part of themselves, open eyes to the potential contained within everyone, they chronicle the sins of our nation's past for future generations to remember and understand, and never

S. R. No. 341 As Adopted by the Senate

cease to move others, be it to tears, to action, or to just simply be better. A devoted mother to her two sons, she will be missed, not just by our state but also by our world; and

WHEREAS, Toni Morrison has left us, but her legacy continues through her work. Her stories will play a part in shaping countless people, for she set an example of kindness, generosity, care, and eloquence for all of humanity to strive toward; therefore be it

RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, mourn the loss and honor the legacy of one of Ohio's greatest daughters, Toni Morrison; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to the family of Toni Morrison.